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The Conference Board creates and disseminates knowledge 
about management and the marketplace to help businesses
strengthen their performance and better serve society. 

Working as a global, independent membership organization in 
the public interest, we conduct research, convene conferences,
make forecasts, assess trends, publish information and analysis,
and bring executives together to learn from one another.

The Conference Board is a not-for-profit organization and holds 501 (c) (3) tax-exempt 
status in the United States.

about the conference board’s

annual report of corporate contributions

The Conference Board’s fiscal 2004 survey of corporate contributions

was conducted between February and July 2005. A total of 189 companies

responded to the survey, which was distributed via e-mail and mail. See

Appendix, pp. 46—49, for the survey respondent profile.

Sales, pretax income, and employee data for this report are primarily

based on data as reported by Standard & Poor’s Research Insight

database and Hoovers, Inc.

to obtain this 

research report...

members of The Conference Board can
download electronic versions or order printed
copies from our Members Only Web site:
www.conference-board.org/ 
contributions2005.htm

or by contacting Customer Service 
at 212 339 0345 or via e-mail at 
orders@conference-board.org

non-members can purchase an electronic
version or printed copies at our public 
Web site, www.conference-board.org 
or call customer service at 212 339 0345.
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Total U.S. and international contributions continued 

to increase among respondents to The Conference 

Board’s annual survey of corporate giving.

• The total U.S. and international giving 

from 189 of the largest U.S. companies 

and U.S. corporate foundations amounted 

to $7.87 billion. This represents 65.8 percent 

of the overall estimated $12 billion in corporate

charitable giving in the United States in 2004.

• Total U.S. giving in 2004 was $6.29 billion.

• The Conference Board’s matched-case sample

of U.S. givers (133 companies and foundations

that participated in both the 2003 and 2004

editions of this study) reported a 21.75 percent

increase in their total U.S. giving from 2003 

to 2004. Among these matched cases, median

contributions increased 4.57 percent, from 

$8.10 million in 2003 to $8.47 million in 2004.

The Conference Board survey also found:

• Among 189 survey respondents, U.S. giving

ranged from a low of $12,000 to a high of

$887.6 million, with median U.S. contributions

at $7.6 million, compared to $4.6 million in

2003, an increase of 65.2 percent.

• U.S. corporate contributions as a median percent

of domestic pretax income roughly stabilized at

1.61 percent in 2004, compared to 1.68 percent

in 2003 and 1.6 percent in 2002.

• The ratio of U.S. contributions measured as a

median percent of worldwide sales has remained

stable from 2002 to 2004 at 0.08 percent.

• In 2004, median total (U.S. and international)

contributions per worldwide employee stood 

at $392, up from $360 in 2003.1

• In 2004, non-cash giving surpassed corporate

foundation giving and, for the third consecutive

year, accounted for the largest portion of U.S.

corporate contributions at 54 percent of total

U.S. and international giving.

• Total overseas charitable contributions as

reported by 88 companies were $1.45 billion 

in 2004.
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1 Revised 2003 figure.



• The Conference Board’s matched-case sample

of international givers (62 companies and

foundations that participated in both the 2003

and 2004 editions of this study) reported a 

35.60 percent increase in their total international

giving from 2003 to 2004. Among these

matched cases, median contributions increased

2.92 percent, from $1.52 million in 2003 to

$1.57 million in 2004.

• Among 88 survey respondents reporting

international contributions, giving ranged from a

low of $5,000 to a high of $448.7 million, with

median international contributions increasing 

by 15.4 percent to $1.3 million in 2004 from

$1.1 million in 2003.

• In 2004, the largest portion of the international

giving budget (61 percent) consisted of non-

cash contributions from headquarters.

• Among 147 companies that maintain corporate

foundations, 84 companies (54.1 percent) made

gifts to their foundations in 2004, up from 

53.2 percent in 2003. While individual gifts

varied widely in size (from a low of $100,000 

to a high of $134 million), the median value 

of these gifts was $5.7 million, up from 

$4.3 million in 2003.

• Gifts received by corporate foundations from

their parent companies (pay-ins) exceeded 

their charitable contributions (payouts) by 

$337 million in 2004.

• Support for health and human services

maintained its position as a top priority 

in corporate contributions by garnering

approximately 54 percent of the 

contributions budget.
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Total (U.S. and international) contributions in 2004 con-

tinued to increase among respondents to The Conference

Board’s annual survey of corporate giving. Total U.S.

and international giving from 189 of the largest U.S. 

corporations reached $7.87 billion in 2004.

Total U.S. Contributions
In 2004, corporate U.S. giving ranged from a low 

of $12,000 to a high of $888 million (Table 14), with

median U.S. contributions at $7.63 million, compared 

to $4.6 million in 2003, an increase of 65.2 percent.

Total U.S. giving of $6.39 billion from the respondents

to The Conference Board’s 2004 survey represents more

than 50 percent of the overall estimated $12 billion in

corporate charitable giving in the United States in 2004.2

• Our matched cases indicate that corporate

giving among the largest U.S. corporations 

is on the rise. The report from 133 matched-

case companies and corporate foundations

(Table 25a) indicates that their total U.S. giving

increased by 21.75 percent from 2003 to 2004;

furthermore, average giving among these

matched cases increased from $33.92 million in

2003 to $41.30 million in 2004. Their median

contributions increased 4.57 percent, from 

$8.1 million in 2003 to $8.47 million in 2004.

The Conference Board’s 2004 survey of corporate con-

tributions indicates that our respondents continue to rank

among the largest corporate contributors in the United

States. In addition, they continue to increase their annual

giving budgets on an annual basis.

The 21.75 percent increase in 2004 total U.S. giving by

the corporations in the matched-case sample surveyed 

by The Conference Board surpasses the reported 7.3 per-

cent (not adjusted for inflation) increase for all U.S.

companies from 2003 to 2004.3
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Total Contributions

Total contributions include all charitable gifts to 
recipients inside and outside the United States 
(referred to as U.S. contributions and international 
contributions, respectively).

2004 Giving by 189 corporations and 

corporate foundations
(thousands of dollars)

Total U.S. contributions $6,392,008 

Total international contributions 1,445,748

Total 2004 tsunami contributions 36,715

Total contributions $7,874,469

2 AAFRC Trust for Philanthropy, Giving U.S.A, 2004 Edition, p. 86. Total giv-
ing of $12 billion includes international giving from U.S. sources.

3 Ibid.
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(billions of current dollars)

a AAFRC Trust for Philanthropy, Giving U.S.A, 2005 Edition. Includes giving 
 by corporations, foundations, bequests and individuals to U.S. and 
 international beneficiaries.

b Includes $647 million in donations in 2001 to September 11 disaster 
 and relief efforts.

c Revised.

b c



Leading industries
Among industries, pharmaceuticals donated the largest

share of U.S. contributions (Table 2). Other top-donor

industries include:

• computers and technology;

• telecommunications; and

• banks.

The majority of contributions made by pharmaceutical

companies consisted of non-cash donations, which is

consistent with The Conference Board’s historical 

contributions trends.

International Contributions
This analysis of international contributions excludes cash

or non-cash corporate giving to disaster relief and recov-

ery efforts in wake of the tsunami in the Indian Ocean

on December 28, 2004. See page 14 for an analysis 

of corporate response to the 2004 Asian tsunami.

Eighty-eight survey participants (47 percent) reported

overseas charitable contributions of $1.45 billion in 2004

(Table 3). International contributions ranged from a low

of $5,000 to a high of $448.7 million, with median inter-

national contributions increasing to $1,267,343 in 2004

from $1,098,000 in 2003.

Sixty-two matched cases, representing 62 and 70 percent

of the respondents reporting international contributions in

2003 and 2004, respectively, provide the most accurate

analysis of year-to-year trends in U.S. international giving.

Our matched cases indicate that international corporate

giving among the largest U.S. corporations is on the rise.

The report from 62 matched-case companies and corpo-

rate foundations (Table 25b) indicates that their total giv-

ing increased by 35.60 percent from 2003 to 2004; fur-

thermore, average giving among these matched cases

increased from $15.95 million in 2003 to $21.63 million

in 2004. Among these matched cases, median contribu-

tions increased by 2.92 percent, from $1.52 million in

2003 to $1.57 million in 2004.

Most of the international budget ($1.45 billion) consisted

of non-cash donations (61 percent) from headquarters

(Table 15).
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Beneficiaries of total (U.S. and international) contributions, 2004

Based on data from 189 reporting companies

Beneficiary Thousands of dollars Percent

Health and Human Services $3,423,304 43.47 %

Education 1,110,901 14.11

Culture and Arts 298,647 3.79

Civic and Community 656,258 8.33

Environment 107,636 1.37

Other 795,262 10.1

International 1,445,748 18.36

Tsunami (2004 only) 36,715 0.47

Total $7,874,469 100 %



Leading industries
Among industries, pharmaceuticals donated the largest

share of international contributions (Table 3). Other top-

donor industries include:

• computers and technology;

• petroleum, gas and mining; and

• banks.

The majority of contributions made by pharmaceutical

companies (91 percent) consisted of non-cash donations,

which is consistent with The Conference Board’s histori-

cal contributions trends. The petroleum, gas and mining

industry was the largest international cash donor in 2004.

Contributions as a 
Percent of Pretax Income
U.S. contributions as a percent of
U.S. pretax income (medians)
Total U.S. contributions measured as a median percent

of U.S. pretax income roughly stabilized at 1.61 percent

in 2004, compared to 1.68 percent in 2003 (Table 4 and

Chart 1).4 The pharmaceutical industry outpaced all

other industry groups as the top giver in 2004 with a

12.33 percent median ratio of U.S. contributions to U.S.

pretax income.

Although the overall median U.S. contributions as a 

percent of U.S. pretax income was 1.61 percent for the

sample, respondents with budgets in excess of $20 mil-

lion exceeded that ratio (Chart 1).

U.S. contributions as a percent of
consolidated pretax income (medians)
Total U.S. contributions measured as a median percent

of consolidated pretax income declined from 0.95 per-

cent in 2003 to 0.85 percent in 2004 (Table 5 and 

Chart 2).5 The pharmaceutical industry outpaced all

other industry groups as the top giver in 2004 with 

a 6.43 percent median ratio of U.S. contributions to 

consolidated pretax income.

The largest givers accounted for the largest median per-

cent of consolidated pretax income (Chart 2). Although

the overall median U.S. contributions as a percent of

consolidated pretax income was 0.85 percent for the
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4 Findings on U.S. corporate contributions measured as a percentage of
U.S. pretax income are based on a sample of 76 companies. Companies
that experienced a loss or whose U.S. pretax income could not be ascer-
tained were excluded.

5 Findings on corporate contributions measured as a percent of
consolidated pretax income are based on a sample of 162 companies.
Companies that experienced a loss or whose consolidated pretax income
could not be ascertained were excluded.

2001

2002

2003

2004

2000

U.S. contributions as a percent of U.S. 
pretax income, 2000–2004, medians

1.00

1.00

1.60

1.68

1.61%

2001

2002

2003

2004

2000

U.S. contributions as a percent of consolidated 
pretax income, 2000–2004, medians

0.70

0.90

1.00

0.95

0.85%



sample, respondents with budgets greater than $50 mil-

lion exceeded that ratio and accounted for the highest

median ratio of U.S. contributions to consolidated pretax

income of 1.55 percent.

International contributions as a percent of
foreign pretax income (medians)
For the second consecutive year, The Conference Board

is able to benchmark international contributions as a

median percent of foreign pretax income, which was

0.14 percent (Table 7) in 2004, compared to 0.13 percent

in 2003.6 The pharmaceutical industry outpaced other

industries as the top international giver in 2004 with a

median ratio of international contributions to foreign

pretax income of 2.89 percent, compared to 1.64 percent

in 2003.

International contributions as a percent of
consolidated pretax income (medians)
International contributions measured as a median 

percent of consolidated pretax income was less than 

0.01 percent for the sample, down from 0.08 percent in

2003 (Table 8b).7 The pharmaceutical industry outpaced

other industries as the top international giver in 2004

with a median ratio of international contributions to con-

solidated pretax income of 0.54 percent, a decline from

1.32 percent in 2003.
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Less than $500,000  

Program size

$500,000 to $999,999

$1 million to $2,499,999

$2.5 million to $4,999,999

$5 million to $9,999,999

$10 million to $19,999,999

$20 million to $49,999,999

$50 million and over

Total all companies

0.21%

0.83

1.33

0.88

1.26

1.79

3.92

1.61%

0.11%

0.340.21

0.46

0.80

0.70

0.81

0.71

1.55

0.85%

N=7

N=4

N=11

N=5

N=7

N=9

N=15

N=18

N=76

N=14

N=10

N=25

N=13

N=19

N=31

N=22

N=28

N=162

U.S. contributions as a percent 
of U.S. pretax income, 2004, 
by program size, mediansa

Chart 1

U.S. contributions as a percent of 
consolidated pretax income, 2004, 
by program size, mediansa

Chart 2

a Companies that experienced a loss or did not report pretax income are excluded.

6 Findings on corporate international contributions measured as a median
percent of foreign pretax income are based on a sample of 77 compa-
nies. Companies that experienced a loss or whose foreign pretax income
could not be ascertained were excluded.

7 Findings on corporate international contributions measured as a percent-
age of consolidated pretax income are based on a sample of 160 compa-
nies. Companies that experienced a loss or whose consolidated pretax
income could not be ascertained were excluded.



Total (U.S. and international) contributions
as a percent of consolidated pretax income
(medians)
In 2004, total (U.S. and international) contributions as 

a median percent of consolidated pretax income was

0.93 percent (Tables 8a and 8b), down from 1.01 percent

in 2003.8 The pharmaceutical industry outpaced other

industries as the top giver in 2004 with a median ratio 

of total (U.S. and international) contributions to consoli-

dated pretax income of 7.86 percent.

Although the overall median total (U.S. and internation-

al) contributions as a percentage of consolidated pretax

income was 0.93 percent for the sample, generally,

respondents with budgets greater than $10 million

exceeded that ratio (Table 8a). Furthermore, respondents

with budgets in excess of $50 million had the highest

median ratio of total (U.S. and international) contribu-

tions to consolidated pretax income of 1.77 percent.

Contributions as a Percent of Sales
For the second consecutive year, The Conference Board

is providing benchmarking data with respect to U.S. and

international corporate contributions as a median percent

of domestic and foreign sales, respectively.

U.S. contributions as a percent of
domestic sales (medians)
U.S. contributions measured as a median percent of

domestic sales were 0.14 percent in 2004 (Table 10), an

increase from 0.09 percent in 2003.9 The pharmaceutical

industry outpaced all other industry groups as the top

giver in 2004 with a median ratio of U.S. contributions

to domestic sales of 2.68 percent, an increase from 2.62

percent in 2003.

U.S. contributions as a percent of
worldwide sales (medians)
U.S. contributions measured as a median percent of world-

wide sales were 0.08 percent in 2004 (Table 11), up from

0.07 percent in 2003.10 The pharmaceutical industry out-

paced all other industry groups as the top giver in 2004

with a median ratio of U.S. contributions to worldwide

sales of 1.09 percent, down from 1.59 percent in 2003.

International contributions as a 
percent of foreign sales (medians)
International contributions measured as a median percent

of foreign sales were 0.02 percent in 2004 (Table 12),

down from 0.03 percent in 2003.11 The pharmaceutical

industry outpaced all other industry groups as the top

giver in 2004 with a median ratio of international contri-

butions to foreign sales of 1.24 percent, up from 0.66

percent in 2003.

Total (U.S. and international) contributions
as a percent of worldwide sales (medians)
Total (U.S. and international) contributions measured as

a median percent of worldwide sales roughly stabilized

from 0.08 percent in 2003 to 0.09 percent in 2004

(Tables 1a and 1b).12 The pharmaceutical industry out-

paced all other industry groups as the top giver in 2004

with a median ratio of total (U.S. and international) con-

tributions to worldwide sales of 1.43 percent, down from

1.85 percent in 2003.
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8 Findings on total (U.S. and international) contributions measured as a
median percent of consolidated pretax income are based on a sample of
160 companies. Companies that experienced a loss or whose consolidat-
ed pretax income could not be ascertained were excluded.

9 Findings on U.S. corporate contributions measured as a median percent
of domestic sales are based on a sample of 110 companies. Companies
whose domestic sales could not be ascertained were excluded.

10 Findings on U.S. corporate contributions measured as a percent of
worldwide sales are based on a sample of 185 companies. Companies
whose worldwide sales could not be ascertained were excluded.

11 Findings on international corporate contributions measured as a percent-
age of foreign sales are based on a sample of 67 companies. Companies
whose foreign sales could not be ascertained were excluded.

12 Findings on total (U.S. and international) corporate contributions meas-
ured as a median percentage of worldwide sales are based on a sample
of 182 companies. Companies whose worldwide sales could not be
ascertained were excluded.



The largest contributions budgets accounted for the

largest median percentage of worldwide sales (Table 1a).

Although the overall median total (U.S. and internation-

al) contributions as a percentage of worldwide 

sales was 0.09 percent for the sample, respondents 

with budgets greater than $5 million exceeded that ratio.

Furthermore, respondents with budgets in excess of 

$50 million had the highest median ratio of total (U.S.

and international) contributions to worldwide sales of

0.25 percent in 2004, down from 0.30 percent in 2003.

Contributions per Worldwide
Employees (medians)
The Conference Board measured the median ratio of

total (U.S. and international) contributions to the number

of worldwide employees from 2000 to 2004 (Chart 3a)

and found that it increased from $360 in 2003 to $392 

in 2004.13 Pharmaceuticals had the largest median ratio

with $3,672 per employee, followed by the petroleum,

gas and mining industry with $1,118 per employee.
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2001

2002

2003

2004

2000

Total contributions per worldwide 
employee, 2000-2004, medians

* Revised figure

279

286

291

360*

$392

Chart 3a

Chart 3b

Total contributions per worldwide 

employee, 2004, by industry, mediansa

Number of Contributions per
Industry category companies worldwide employee

Pharmaceuticals 8 $3,672

Petroleum, gas, and mining 6 1,118

Utilities 20 651

Banks 17 641

Insurance 16 602

Finance 5 486

Other manufacturing 12 437

Telecommunications 7 418

Printing, publishing, and media 3 330

Food, beverage, and tobacco 10 279

Precision instruments 6 268

Paper and allied products 3 261

Chemicals 10 243

Computers and technology 19 232

Transportation 1 232

Other service 6 200

Aerospace and defense 5 195

Retail and wholesale trade 9 186

Electrical equipment 
and appliances 2 163

Industrial machinery 
and construction 8 117

Transportation equipment 6 72

Total 179 $392

a Companies not reporting worldwide employee figures are excluded.

13 Revised 2003 figure.



What They Gave: 
Cash and Non-Cash Contributions

U.S. cash and non-cash contributions
In 2004, 189 companies reported U.S. giving of 

$6.39 billion. Non-cash giving surpassed corporate direct

cash and foundation giving and, for the third consecutive

year, accounted for the largest portion of U.S. corporate

contributions at 54.20 percent of overall giving (Table

13), an increase from 49 percent in 2003. Direct compa-

ny cash contributions and foundation cash giving

accounted for 23.01 and 22.79 percent of giving, respec-

tively. Manufacturing companies were more likely to

make non-cash donations (65.33 percent), while corpo-

rate foundation cash giving continued to predominate

among companies in the service sector, constituting

44.82 percent of the sector-wide total.

After steadily rising since 1992, the share of non-cash

contributions surpassed cash giving for the first time in

2002 and continued that pattern in 2003 and 2004.

Among companies in the manufacturing sector, in 2004,

non-cash contributions continued to account for the

largest portion of U.S. corporate contributions, compos-

ing almost two-thirds (65.33 percent) of the industry-

wide total. The top manufacturing donations in non-cash

contributions in 2004 were made by these industries—

pharmaceuticals (87.85 percent), computers and technol-

ogy (70.32 percent), and printing, publishing, and media

(59.75 percent)—far exceeding non-cash gifts made by

other industries.

Although corporate foundation cash giving continued to

predominate among companies in the service sector, the

telecommunications industry displayed giving patterns

similar to manufacturing with 52.32 percent of its giving

constituting non-cash.

International cash and 
non-cash contributions
Eighty-eight companies reported $1.45 billion in interna-

tional giving in 2004 (Table 3). Non-cash international

giving ($947 million) exceeded cash (company direct and

foundation cash) giving ($499 million) by accounting for

65 percent of the international giving budget (Table 3 and

Chart 4), an increase from 60 percent in 2003.

In 2004 and for the second consecutive year, the largest

portion of the international giving budget consisted of

$883 million (61 percent) in non-cash contributions from

headquarters, thereby continuing the return to a prior his-

torical trend through 2001 of corporate headquarters lead-

ing international giving through non-cash contributions. In

2004, the manufacturing sector at headquarters accounted

for 66.53 percent of all non-cash giving. Pharmaceutical

companies reported the largest non-cash contributions of

$797 million from headquarters (Table 15).
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2004 international contributions

Company direct cash
Foundation cash
Non-cash

24.40%

10.13

65.47

N = 88

2004 U.S. contributions

Company direct cash
Foundation cash
Non-cash

23.01%

22.79

54.20

N = 189



The Internal Revenue Service (IRS) allows businesses

and corporations to claim a “limited deduction for chari-

table contributions made in cash or other property” with-

in the allowed procedures for valuing non-cash dona-

tions.14 More than one-half (56 percent) of giving by

respondents to The Conference Board’s 2004 survey 

was non-cash.

Non-cash contributions include company products, prop-

erty, equipment, and other material donations deducted

on corporate tax returns as charitable contributions. The

Conference Board traditionally uses tax valuation in its

analysis of non-cash corporate contributions—items are

reported in the same terms as they are to federal tax

authorities—because those figures match the amounts

firms actually deduct as charitable gifts. Although many

companies use fair-market valuation—items are reported

in terms of how much they would sell for in the open

market—for various internal and external purposes, The

Conference Board requests that respondents provide

non-cash contributions using only tax valuation (also

known as cost valuation).

Tsunami Giving (2004 – 2005)
According to 141 respondents, their 2004 and 2005

tsunami giving totaled $260 million (Table 26). Most

corporate giving (86 percent) to tsunami relief efforts

occurred in the first two months of calendar year 2005

and was in the form of cash (direct and foundation)

donations (63 percent). Among manufacturing compa-

nies, the trend was to donate non-cash (46 percent),

while the preference among service companies was to

donate company direct cash (60 percent).
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Cash and non-cash international contributions by 
U.S. corporations, 2000-2004 

Chart 4

Source: The Conference Board

Total

2000 2001 2002 2003 2004

Non-cash

Direct cash

Foundation cash

millions

0

500

1,000

$1,500

Total cash (direct and foundation) and non-cash

contributions, 2004
(thousands of dollars)

Cash Non-cash Total

United States $2,927,297 $3,464,710 $6,392,008

International 499,202 946,546 1,445,748

2004 Tsunami 30,904 5,810 36,714

Total 3,457,404 4,417,066 7,874,469

14 “Charitable contributions,” Publication 542, Internal Revenue Service,
U.S. Department of the Treasury, www.irs.gov/publications/p542/
ar02.html#d0e1127

Total 2004 contributions

Non-cash Cash

56%44%



Changes in giving budgets 
due to tsunami giving
The vast majority of respondents, 67 percent, reported

that their tsunami giving did not impact their 2005 giv-

ing priorities. Twenty-three percent reported that their

2005 giving budgets increased, while 7 percent reported

a decrease in their 2005 budgets.

Fifty-nine percent of those giving to tsunami relief

reported that their giving was in addition to a preexisting

budget, and 19 percent reported a reallocation from a

preexisting budget.

Beneficiaries of tsunami giving
Although most respondents reported multiple beneficiar-

ies of their tsunami gifts, the American Red Cross was

named by 78 percent of respondents, with United

National International Children’s Education Fund

(UNICEF) a distant second and CARE USA and Save

the Children tying for third (Table 27).

Foundation Pay-In and Payout
Approximately 78 percent of survey participants report-

ed having corporate foundations through which they

make charitable contributions. Total foundation cash giv-

ing (payout) amounted to $1.11 billion in 2004.

Among the 147 surveyed companies that maintain cor-

porate foundations, 57.14 percent made gifts to their

foundations in 2004, up from 53.2 percent in 2003. Gifts

into foundations from their parent companies (pay-in)

totaled $1.45 billion. While individual gifts varied wide-

ly in size (from a low of $100,000 to a high of $134 mil-

lion), the median value of these gifts was $5.7 million,

up from $4.3 million in 2003.

Corporate foundations made charitable contributions

(payouts) that exceeded the gifts they received from their

parent companies (pay-ins) by close to $350 million in

2000, $200 million in 2001, $701 million in 2002, and

$716 million in 2003; however, in 2004, pay-ins exceed-

ed payouts by $337 million. This reverses the trend from

2000 to 2003 of a heavy reliance on foundation assets,

which reflected the economic slump of that time period.

The excess of pay-ins over payouts in 2004 indicates a

return to a strong economy with strong corporate profits.
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Where They Gave: The Beneficiaries
Strategic philanthropy has led corporations to align their

contributions programs more closely with their business

missions. Through specific programmatic campaigns or

themes, corporations allocate their contribution funds to

areas that can best leverage their economic, social, and

environmental impact on the community at large.

Some of the frequently identified areas include educa-

tion, welfare, health, youth, and community develop-

ment. For tracking purposes, The Conference Board has

identified the following major beneficiary categories:

• Health and human services (Table 18)

• Education (Table 19)

• Culture and the arts (Table 20)

• Civic and community (Table 21)

• Environment (Table 22)

• “Other” (Table 23)

For the fifth consecutive year, the allocation of U.S. 

corporate contributions to both health and human servic-

es and education each exceeded $1 billion (Table 16,

Chart 6).

Among matched-case respondents, there was a signifi-

cant increase in giving to health and human services

(72.48 percent) and civic and community (21.96 per-

cent), and a slight increase in giving to culture and arts

(1.51 percent). Giving to the following beneficiaries

declined: education (-2.44 percent), environment 

(-1.55 percent), and “other” (-28.06 percent) (Table 25a).

The share of corporate contributions allocated to 

health and human service organizations continues to

maintain its position as the top beneficiary, garnering

53.56 percent of total U.S. contributions, compared 

to the 17.38 percent earmarked for education, which

ranked second.

Matched Cases

U.S. giving
• Total U.S. giving increased by 21.75 percent

from 2003 to 2004 among our 133 matched-case

companies and corporate foundations (Table

25a); average U.S. giving among these matched

cases increased from $33.92 million in 2003 to

$41.30 million in 2004. Median matched-case

contributions amounted to $8.10 million in

2003, compared to $8.47 million in 2004, an

increase of 4.57 percent.

Among the 189 survey respondents, 70 percent (133 com-

panies and corporate foundations) participated in both 

the 2003 and 2004 editions of this study. These matched

cases, representing 57 and 70 percent of the respondents

in 2003 and 2004, respectively, provide the most accurate

analysis of year-to-year trends in U.S. giving.
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Chart 6
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Among companies and corporate foundations in the

matched sample, total U.S. giving rose from approxi-

mately $4.51 billion in 2003 to $5.49 billion in 2004,

representing a growth of 21.75 percent. Median

matched-case U.S. contributions amounted to $8.47 mil-

lion in 2004, compared to $8.10 million in 2003, an

increase of 4.57 percent. Average U.S. giving among

these matched cases increased from $33.92 million in

2003 to $41.30 million in 2004.

Among this group, health and human services was the

top-ranking beneficiary of corporate charitable contribu-

tions in 2003 and 2004. The percentage of contributions 

to health and human services significantly increased from

36.27 percent 2003 to 51.38 percent in 2004, while the

percentage of contributions to education decreased from

22.89 percent to 18.34 percent during the same period.

International giving
Among the 88 survey respondents reporting international

giving, 62 companies and corporate foundations reported

international giving in both the 2003 and 2004 editions 

of this study. These matched cases, representing 62 and

70 percent of the respondents reporting international con-

tributions in 2003 and 2004, provide the most accurate

analysis of year-to-year trends in international giving.

Among companies and corporate foundations in the

matched sample, total international giving rose from

approximately $989 million in 2003 to $1.34 billion in

2004, representing a growth of 35.60 percent (Table

25b). Median matched-case international contributions

totaled $1.52 million in 2003, compared to $1.57 million

in 2004, an increase of 2.92 percent. Average giving

among these matched cases increased from $15.95 mil-

lion in 2003 to $21.63 million in 2004.
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Respondent Profile

Appendix

Primary business

Industry category Percent

Aerospace and defense 2.4%

Banks 12.6%

Chemicals 6.6%

Computers and technology 10.8%

Electrical equipment and appliances 1.8%

Finance 3.0%

Food, beverage, and tobacco 6.0%

Industrial machinery and construction 5.4%

Insurance 10.8%

Paper and allied products 2.4%

Petroleum, gas, and mining 3.6%

Pharmaceuticals 5.4%

Precision instruments 4.8%

Printing, publishing, and media 2.4%

Retail and wholesale trade 4.8%

Telecommunications 4.2%

Transportation 1.2%

Transportation equipment 4.2%

Utilities 10.8%

Other manufacturing 7.2%

Other service 4.8%

N=167

Source: The Conference Board, S&P Compustat Insight Database, and Hoovers, Inc.

2004 Domestic sales (in U.S. dollars)

Percent

Less than $1 billion 12.6%

$1 billion to under $5 billion 33.3%

$5 billion to under $10 billion 19.8%

$10 billion to under $20 billion 14.4%

$20 billion to under $40 billion 13.5%

$40 billion or more 6.3%

N= 111

Excludes companies whose 2004 domestic sales data are unavailable.

2004 Foreign sales (in U.S. dollars)

Percent

Less than $1 billion 34.0%

$1 billion to under $5 billion 25.5%

$5 billion to under $10 billion 17.0%

$10 billion to under $20 billion 9.4%

$20 billion to under $40 billion 5.7%

$40 billion or more 8.5%

N= 106

Excludes companies whose 2004 foreign sales data are unavailable.
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Corporate Contributions
Corporate contributions are charitable items—cash and

non-cash—for which companies are allowed a 100 per-

cent deduction on their federal income tax returns.

Foundation expenditures and corporate direct expendi-

tures are included; corporate grants made to and retained

by their foundations and expenditures not reported as

charitable contributions for tax purposes (e.g., administra-

tion expenses) are excluded. In addition to cash grants,

this survey requests information on the following:

Non-cash contributions
Includes company products, property, equipment, and

other material donations deducted on corporate tax

returns as charitable contributions. The Conference Board

traditionally uses in its analysis tax valuation—where

items are reported in the same terms as they are to federal

tax authorities—because those figures match the amounts

firms actually deduct as charitable gifts. Although many

companies use fair-market valuation—where items are

reported in terms of how much they would sell for in the

open market—for various internal and external purposes,

this report analyzes non-cash contributions using only tax

valuation (also known as cost valuation).

Fair-market versus tax valuation
Many companies find it convenient to apply fair-market

valuation to product donations, so The Conference Board

provides these data for the convenience of our customers

and for comparative purposes. By nature, fair-market

valuation assessments vary across industries, product

lines, and individual assessments. There are also no 

general reporting standards for fair-market valuation;

therefore, they are of limited statistical value. Because 

of this and because standards do exist for tax valuation,

The Conference Board gives primary consideration to

tax values.

International contributions
Includes cash and non-cash (at fair-market value) 

donations that are distributed to beneficiaries outside 

the United States. The level of non-U.S. contributions 

is often difficult to measure because of the differences in

tax and accounting structures among individual countries

and the complexity and expense of overseas grant

administration. The absence of tax valuation requires 

the use of fair-market values.

Total corporate contributions
Also referred to as total contributions, these include 

all charitable gifts to recipients inside and outside the

United States (referred to as U.S. contributions and 

international contributions, respectively).

Terminology

Appendix



The 2005 Corporate  Contr ibut ions  Report      The  Conference  Board 51

Beneficiary Categories
The Conference Board identifies five major categories 

of beneficiaries (or “recipients”) for its analysis of cor-

porate giving trends. Although no standard exists on how

contributions are categorized—and, therefore, groupings

may vary among companies—we ask that survey respon-

dents classify direct and matching-gift donations accord-

ing to the nature of recipient organizations (rather than

according to the purpose of each grant) as follows:

Health and human services
Includes direct and matching gift support for the United

Way(s) and other federal campaigns and grants to local

and national health and human service agencies (e.g.,

American Red Cross, American Cancer Society), hospi-

tals, agencies for youth (e.g., Boys and Girls Clubs) and

senior citizens, and any other health and human service

agencies, including those concerned with safety, family

planning, drug abuse, and disaster relief.

Education
Includes direct and matching gift support for K-12 and

higher education institutions (including departmental,

special project, and research grants), education-related

organizations (e.g., associations for teachers and admin-

istrators, literacy organizations), and economic education

organizations (e.g., National Council on Economic

Education), as well as grants to K-12 and higher educa-

tional organizations (e.g., Coalition for Essential Schools,

National Action Council for Minorities in Engineering),

scholarship and fellowship funds through intermediary

organizations (e.g., United Negro College Fund), and

other education centers, foundations, organizations, 

and partnerships.

Culture and the arts
Includes direct and matching gift grants to museums, arts

funds, or councils; theaters; halls of fame; cultural cen-

ters; dance groups; music (e.g., orchestras, operas); her-

itage foundations; and nonacademic libraries. Since the

1994 edition of this report, all donations to public broad-

casting have been placed under the “other” category.

Civic and community
Includes direct and matching gift support for community

development (e.g., aid to minority businesses and eco-

nomic development councils, including groups such as

Local Initiatives Support Corporation and National

Urban League), justice and law, and housing and urban

renewal. Also included are grants to YMCAs/YWCAs

and other neighborhood or community-based groups,

state and local government agencies, regional clubs, and

fraternal orders. Since the 1994 edition of this report, all

donations to public policy research organizations have

been placed under the “other” category. Also, beginning

with the 2002 edition of this report, all donations to

environmental groups will be placed in the “environ-

ment” category.

Environment
Includes support for environmental and ecological

groups, sustainable development initiatives and organi-

zations, such as the World Wildlife Fund, the Nature

Conservatory, World Business Council for Sustainable

Development, CERES, Friends of the Earth, United

Nations Environment Programme, and Greenpeace.
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Other
As of the 1999 edition, “Other” includes cash and non-

cash direct and matching gift contributions that do not

fall into any of the five main beneficiary categories or

for which the recipient is unknown. This includes sup-

port for: U.S.-based international organizations, includ-

ing those that provide special services outside the United

States (e.g., CARE), sponsorship of special events other

than cultural and arts events (e.g., the Olympics) and

public broadcasting and media; and grants to public poli-

cy research organizations (e.g., American Enterprise

Institute, Brookings Institution), religious organizations,

faith-based organizations, economic/business-related

organizations, and any other recipients that do not fall

into the other five categories.

Unallocated
The “unallocated” category was discontinued in 1999.

Before 1999, this category comprised only those direct

and matching gift contributions that are not easily cate-

gorized (e.g., they may fall into more than one category)

or for which the recipient is unknown (as may be the

case for the headquarters location of some decentralized

giving programs).

Foundation Pay-Ins and Payouts
“Pay-ins” refers to the amounts allocated by a corpora-

tion to its foundation or trust. “Payouts” refers to contri-

butions made through corporate foundations or trusts.

Matched Cases
Matched-case companies are those that participated in

both the current and previous year’s report. Analyses of

matched cases provide the most accurate comparison of

year-to-year trends because in both years the companies

are the same.

Medians
Medians represent the middle of the sample (i.e., 50 per-

cent of cases are above this number, while 50 percent

fall below). Medians yield the most accurate representa-

tion of a sample group because, unlike averages, extreme

highs or lows do not skew them. Furthermore, medians

allow comparisons of year-to-year trends when the sam-

ples consist of differing numbers of companies.

Pretax Income
In general, pretax income is income before federal, state

and local income taxes. It differs from net income,

which is income after taxes. Property taxes, gross taxes,

receipts taxes, and payroll taxes should be considered

expenses and deducted from income. The resulting “tax-

able income” figure, which is lower than pretax income,

is a closely held, confidential figure, and is not publicly

available. Since 1981, corporations have been able to

deduct up to 10 percent of taxable income as contribu-

tions. (From 1936 to 1981, the maximum was 5 percent.)

Consolidated pretax income 
(formerly “worldwide pretax income”)
Refers to pretax income generated by all U.S. and inter-

national corporate operations, including subsidiaries.
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U.S. pretax income
Refers to pretax income generated by U.S. operations

only. For companies that have few or no operations out-

side the United States (particularly in banking, insur-

ance, and utilities industries), consolidated pretax

income and U.S. pretax income are likely to be the same

figure.

Foreign pretax income
Refers to pretax income generated by foreign operations

only.

Sales
Refers gross sales (the amount of actual billings to 

customers for regular sales completed during the period)

reduced by cash discounts, trade discounts, and returned

sales and allowances for which credit is given to customers.

Worldwide sales
Worldwide sales are generated by all U.S. and interna-

tional corporate operations, including subsidiaries.

Domestic sales
Refers to sales generated by U.S. operations only.

Foreign sales
Refers to sales generated by foreign operations only.

Fiscal year
A fiscal year is an accounting period of 365(6) days 

that does not necessarily correspond to the calendar year

that begins on January 1. The fiscal year is the established

period of time when an organization’s annual financial

records commence and conclude. A company’s fiscal year

will always reflect the date of the calendar year in which

it ends. For example: The financial operations of the fed-

eral government are carried out in a fiscal year that begins

on October 1 and ends on September 30. Therefore the

government’s fiscal year for 2008 would begin on 

October 1, 2007 and end on September 30, 2008.
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